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RESOLUTION NO. 24- 

CENTRAL INWOOD STREET LIGHTING MUNICIPAL SERVICE BENEFIT UNIT 
(MSBU) FINAL RATE RESOLUTION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024/25 

 

WHEREAS, Polk County Ordinance No. 2023-079, as amended (the “Ordinance”), 

requires that the Board of County Commissioners (the “Board”) adopt a Final Assessment 

Resolution establishing the proposed Assessment to be imposed the ensuing Fiscal Year 

against each lot or parcel within the MSBU, as defined in the Ordinance; 

WHEREAS, the estimated Capital Improvement Costs for the MSBU are 

$33,500.00;  

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ordinance, it is the intent of the Board that a non-ad 

valorem assessment imposed to collect the Capital Improvements Costs shall be amortized 

for a period of ten (10) years; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ordinance, for the first ten (10) years the special 

assessment to be levied each year against all Assessment Property located within the 

MSBU shall be the total Operating Costs along with the Amortized Capital Improvement 

Costs;  

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ordinance, after the first ten (10) years, the special 

assessment to be levied each year on all Assessment Property located within the MSBU 

shall be the total Operating Costs and any Capital Improvement Costs not collected in the 

first ten (10) years; 

WHEREAS, the Assessed Properties are set out and enumerated in the attached 
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Final Assessment Roll as Exhibit “A”. 

WHEREAS, the Board adopted Resolution No. 24-113 (the “Tentative Rate 

Resolution”) establishing the proposed Assessment to be imposed against each Assessed 

Property located in the MSBU for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2024. 

WHEREAS, notice of the public hearing was published; the proof of publication 

being attached hereto as Exhibit “B”; and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on September 9, 2024, and comments and 

objections of all interested persons have been heard and considered as required by the 

terms of the Ordinance. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of 

Polk County, Florida:   

SECTION 1. AUTHORITY. This resolution is adopted pursuant to the Ordinance, 

Article VIII, Section (1), Florida Constitution, sections 125.01 and 125.66, Florida Statutes, 

the Polk County Home Rule Charter and other applicable provisions of law.  

SECTION 2.  PURPOSE AND DEFINITIONS. This Resolution constitutes the Final 

Assessment Resolution required by the Ordinance. All capitalized words and terms not 

otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Ordinance. When not 

inconsistent with the context, words used in the present tense include the future, words in 

the plural include the singular, and words in the masculine include the feminine gender and 

vice versa. The word “shall” is always mandatory and not merely discretionary.   

SECTION 3. RATIFICATION AND APPROVAL OF MSBU.  
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(A) The Central Inwood Street Lighting Municipal Service Benefit Unit created 

pursuant to the Ordinance is hereby ratified and approved to include the real 

property located within the area described and depicted in “Exhibit A” and 

“Exhibit B” of the Ordinance, respectively.  

(B) The MSBU shall be a municipal service benefit unit within the contemplation 

of Florida Statutes, Section 125.01(1)(q).  

(C)  Assessed Properties are set out and enumerated in the Annual Assessment 

Roll attached hereto as Exhibit “A.” 

 SECTION 4. LEGISLATIVE DETERMINATIONS OF SPECIAL BENEFIT AND 

FAIR APPORTIONMENT. It is hereby ascertained, determined and declared:   

(A) The street lighting being placed within the MSBU serves a public purpose. 

(B) The properties within the MSBU receive special benefits from the street lights 

placed within the MSBU which include, without limitation, enhanced 

aesthetics, value, safety and use and enjoyment of the properties within the 

MSBU.       

(C) The imposition and levy of an annual Assessment is the most equitable and 

efficient method of allocating and apportioning the Capital Improvement 

Costs and Operating Costs of the street lights within the MSBU. 

(D) The Assessment imposed under the Ordinance is a non-ad valorem 

assessment within the meaning and intent of Section 197.3632, Florida 

Statutes, or its successor in function. 

(E) Adoption of this Final Assessment Resolution constitutes a legislative 

determination that all parcels assessed derive a special benefit, as set forth 

in the Ordinance, Tentative Rate Resolution, and this Final Assessment 

Resolution, and a legislative determination that the assessments set out and 

enumerated in the attached tentative assessment roll as Exhibit “A” are fairly 

and reasonably apportioned among the properties that receive the special 
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benefit from the Capital Improvements and the continual operation and 

maintenance thereof.  

SECTION 5. APPORTIONMENT METHODOLOGY.  

(A) It is hereby acknowledged that the apportion methodology contained in this 

Section 5 is to be applied in the calculation of the Assessment for each 

Assessment Property by using the estimated rates established in Section 6 of 

this Final Assessment Resolution. 

(B) The Costs shall be apportioned on a per Equivalent Residential Unit (“ERU”) 

basis where an ERU is the standardized unit to express the average size of a 

single-family structure located in the MSBU.  

SECTION 6. DETERMINATION OF COSTS; ESTABLISHMENT OF ASSESSMENT 

RATES.  

(A) In accordance with Section 6.D of the Ordinance, the total estimated 

Amortized Capital Improvement Costs and Operating Costs to be collected in 

the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2024 is $42,509.00.   

(B) For the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2024, the estimated rates for 

properties within the MSBU shall be as follows: 

Property Use 
Category  

ERU Value per 
Unit/Space 

FY 2024-25 
Estimated Rates 

Single-Family 
Property 

1 ERU $71.34 

Undeveloped 
Property 

1 ERU $71.34 

Multi-Family 
Property 

Number of ERU’s = total 
square footage of 
structures/ 1,162. 

$71.34 per ERU 

Non-residential 
Property 

Number of ERU’s = total 
square footage of 
structures/ 1,162. 

$71.34 per ERU 
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(C) Section 193.0235, Florida Statutes, prohibits an assessment imposed by a 

county to be assessed separately against common elements utilized 

exclusively for the benefit of the lot owners within the subdivision.   

Accordingly, it is fair and reasonable to prorate among all the lots within a 

platted subdivision within the MSBU on a per lot basis any Assessment that 

would otherwise be imposed against a common element of the platted 

subdivision containing such lot.  

 SECTION 7. ESTABLISHMENT OF THE PROPOSED ASSESSMENT TO BE 
IMPOSED THE ENSUING FISCAL YEAR. The attached Annual Assessment Roll is hereby 

ratified and confirmed.  Pursuant to the Ordinance and based on the rate established in 

Section 6 of this Final Assessment Resolution, the proposed Assessment to be imposed 

against each Assessed Property located in the MSBU for the Fiscal Year beginning 

October 1, 2024 is established at the rate indicated in the “Assessment” column in Exhibit 

“A” for the Assessed Property. 

SECTION 8.  CONFIRMATION OF TENTATIVE RATE RESOLUTION.  The 

Tentative Rate Resolution is hereby confirmed.   

 

SECTION 9. EFFECT OF ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION. The adoption of this Final 

Assessment Resolution shall be the final adjudication of the issues presented (including, 

without limitation, the determination of special benefit and fair apportionment to the 

Assessment Property, the method of apportionment and assessment, the rate of 

assessment, the final assessment roll  and lien of the Assessment), unless proper steps 

shall be initiated in a court of competent jurisdiction to secure relief within 20 days from the 

date of this Final Assessment Resolution. 

 
SECTION 10. SEVERABILITY. If any clause, section or other part of this Resolution 

shall be held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, such 
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unconstitutional or invalid part shall be considered as eliminated and in no way effecting the 

validity of the other provisions of this Final Assessment Resolution. 

 

SECTION 11. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Final Assessment Resolution shall take 

effect immediately upon its passage.  

    

ADOPTED this 9th day of September, 2024. 

 
ATTEST:     BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
STACY M. BUTTERFIELD, CLERK POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 
 
By: __________________________ By: ________________________________ 

Deputy Clerk     W. C. Braswell, Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



7 
 

 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL 

CENTRAL INWOOD STREET LIGHTING MSBU  



Inwood Street Lighting (Area IV)  
! Paree LID J PA URL J OWner Name 

252824350800000010 Link to P� LULL KEVIN 
252824350800000020 Link to PA BENNETT KENNETH A 

252B24350800000030 Link to 1:'A POLK REAL TY GROUP LLC 
252824350800000040 Llr:ik to_PA QUIN TANA Y URISAN ANDINO 
252B24350800000050 Link to PA MITCHELL CAROL 

252B24350800000060 link to PA MOR ALES UVANNA 
252B24350800000070 Link to PA TRUST NO 11142017 

252824350800000080 Link to PA EQUI ALTFUNDLLC 
252824350800000090 link to PA WILLIAMS EVELYN P 
252B243508000001D0 Link to PA BARNES JAMES 0 
252824350800000110 Link to PA ILOMY EL.ALDO 
252B24350800000120 Link.to PA AM!RA T INVESTMENTSLLC 

252B24350800000130 Link to,l'A MON T ELONGO HUMERCINDA  RUIZ 
252824350800000140 link to PA PE EPLES CHRISTINE ESTATE OF 
252824350800000150 Link to PA A GUILAR LUIS 
252824350800000160 L ink to PA MARS JESSICA 

252824350B00000210 L ink.to �A RODRIGUEZABR AHAM 

252824350800000220 link to PA LUCAS MICHAEL 

252824350800000230 Link to PA CLEAGEOT JOSEPH G 
252824350800000240 link to PA □ANI ELSJAMYRI A A  
252824350800000250 Urik.to PA ELLINGTON PHYLLIS DIANE 
252824350800000260 Link toJ:'i'.I JIM ENEZ JOSUE 
252824350800000270 L ink to �A ST L E GER SOLANGE 
252824350800000280 Link to.P.A ANGELES SILVIO 
252824350800000290 Liok_to PA FRANCOIS CHAMINE 
252824350800000300 Link t o _PA STAN FELD BARBARA M 
252824350800000310 Link _lo.PA MATTHE WS ANNIE 
252824350800000320 Link to PA BARNES JAMES D 
252824350800000330 link to PA ALLUMSSHONA A 

252824350800000340 Link_to PA ALTOASSE TCOMPANY 5 LLC 
252824350800000350 linkto_PA SHIVERS WILLIAM DAVID 
252824350800000360 link to PA 2805 AVE M NW LLC 
252824350800000370 link to PA HOM E AND STONE FLORIDA LLC 
252824350B00000380 Link to P.A GRA HAM T AMEKA 
252824350800000390 link.to PA TELLEZ CARLOS E DUARDO TAMAYO 
252824350800000400 Link to PA C ARRIERA DEL 
252B24350800000410 Link to PA MONTES BETTY JO 
252824350800000420 Link to PA SM ITH BRANDY NICOL E 
252824350B00000430 link to PA L E AKE MAR TH A ESTA TE OF 
252824350800000440 l ink to.PA LAND TRUST NUMBER 1108 
252824350800000451 Link to PA PERSA UD MAL A D  
252824350B00000460 l ink to PA CAJUSTE BENICE ESTATE OF 
252824350B00000470 Link to PA TOR 1A PROPERTIES LLC 
252824350800000480 link to PA BROA D WA T ERSHARONL 
252824350800000490 Link to PA TRUE CARL 
252824350800000500 llnk to PA ROBER TS R ALPH 
252824350B00000510 Link to PA TARANTINO GUISEPPE 
252824350800000520 link to PA BROWDER TERESA ELAINE 
252824350800000570 Link to PA JJ CONTRACTORS SERVICES LLC 
252B24350800000580 link to PA MONTGOMERY S TREET HOMES LLC 
252824350800000590 Link to.PA ZABIN DAVID 
252B24350B00000600 Link to PA HOWELL Bill YD 
252824350800000610 Linkto_PA BRAVOJOSE 
252824350B00000620 link to PA WYMAN WILLI AM M 
252824350BOOOOOG30 link to PA THOMPSON EDWARD A ESTATE OF 
252824350B00000640 llnk.to_PA MOURA ENRIQUE JOSE A 
252B24350B00000650 link to PA BAPTISTE SIMONE 

252824350800000660 L ink to PA WASHINGTON ELIZABETH J 

252824350800000670 Link to PA MARTINEZ JUAN 
2528243SOBOOOOOGBO link to PA AMIRAT INVESTMENTS LLC 
252824350B00000690 link to �A BEAKENFlELD CHRISTOPHER F 

2828 AVENUE  M NW 
1214 29TH ST NW 
120B29THSTNW 
120229THSTNW 
1126 29TH ST NW 
1120 29T H ST NW 
1114 29THSTNW 

110829THSTNW 
110229THSTNW 
1060 29TH ST NW 

1054 29THSTNW 
1048 29TH ST NW 

104229THSTNW 

103629THSTNW 
103029THSTNW 
2724AVENU EJNW 
2900AVENUEJNW 

103129TH ST NW 
1037 NW 29TH ST 
1043 29TH ST NW 
1049 29T H ST NW 
1055 29TH ST NW 
10612!mfSTNW 
1103 29lHSTNW 
1111 29TH S TNW 
111529THSTNW 
112129TH ST NW 
1127 29TH STNW 
1203 29TH ST NW 
120929THSTNW 
121529THSTNW 
280SAVENUE M NW 
2825AVENUE M NW 
123B 30TH ST NW 
120B 30TH S T  NW 

1202 NW 30TH ST 
1126 30TH ST NW 
1120 30TH ST NW 
1114 30THSTNW 

1108 30THSTNW 
110230THSTNW 
1060 30TH ST NW 
1054 30TH ST NW 
1048 30TH ST NW 
1042 NW 30TH ST 
1036 30TH ST NW 
103030THSTNW 
2824AVENUE J NW 
1022 NW 30TH ST 
1024 30TH ST NW 
1031 30TH ST NW 

1037 30TH ST NW 
1043 NW 30TH ST 
1049 NW 30TH ST 
1055 30TH ST NW 
106130TH ST NW 
1103 30TH ST NW 

110930THSTNW 

111SNW 30THST 
1121NW30THST 
112730THSTNW 

0100-SFR UPT02.49AC 
0100-SFRUPT02.49AC 
0100-SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100-SFR UPT02.49AC 
0100 • SFR UPT02.49AC 
0100 -SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100 • SFR UPT02.49AC 

0100 • SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100 • SFRUPT02.49AC 
0100 • SFRUPT02.49AC 
0100 -SFRUPT02.49AC 
0100 -SFRUPT02.49AC 
0100 • SFR UPT02.49AC 

0100 • SFR UPT02.49AC 
0100 • SFR UPT02.49AC 
0100 -SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100 • SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 

0100 -SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100 • SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100 -SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100 • SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100 • SFRUPT02.49AC 
0100 • SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100 -SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100 -SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100 -SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100 -SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100 • SFRUP T02.49AC 
0100-SFRUPT02.49AC 

0100 • SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100-SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100 -SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100-SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100 -SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100-SFRUPT02.49AC 

0100-SFRUPT02.49AC 
0100 • SFR UPT02.49AC 
0100 • SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100-SFRUPT02.49AC 
0100 • SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100-SFR UPT02.49AC 
0100-SFRUPT02.49AC 
0100-SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100 • SFA UPT02.49AC 
0100-SFR UPT02.49AC 
0100-SFR UPT02.49AC 
0100 • SFR UP TO 2.49 AC 
0100-SFRUPT02.49AC 
0100-SFR UPT02.49AC 
0100 • SFR UPT02.49AC 
0100 • SFR UPT02.49AC 
0100 • SFRUPT02.49AC 
0100-SFRUPT02.49AC 
0100-SFR UPT02.49AC 
0100-SFA UPT02.49AC 
0100-SFR UPT02.49AC 

0100-SFR UPT02.49AC 
0100-SFR UPT02.49AC 

0100-SFR UPT02.49AC 
0100-SFA UPT02.49AC 
0100-SFRUPT02.49AC 

Ex<impilon 

Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-El(empt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-El(empt 

Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 

Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 

Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 

Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 

Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 

Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 

Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Non-Exempt 

Slngte-FamllyRestdentlal 
SJngte-FamllyRestdentlal 
Slngle-FamllyResldentlal 
Single-Family Residential 
Slngle-FamllyResldentlal 
Slngle-FamllyResldentlal 
Sfngte-FamllyResldentlal 
Slngte-FamllyResldentla\ 
51 ngte-Fam I ly Res ldentlal 

Slngle-FamllyResldentla\ 

SI ngte-Faml ly Reside ntla\ 
Slngle-FamllyResldentlal 

Single-Family Residential 

Stngle-FamllyResldentlal 
S!ngle-FamllyResldentlal 

Slngle-Famll yResldential 
Slng\e-FamllyResldentlal 

S!ngle-FamllyResidentlal 

Slngle-FamflyResldentlal 
Slngle-FamllyResldentlal 
Sl ngle-FamflyResldentlal 

Sl ngte-FamllyResldentlal 
Single-Fam!lyRestdentlal 
Sl ngle-Fam!lyResldentlal 
S!ngle-FamllyResldentlal 
Slngle-FamllyResldentlal 
Slngle-FamllyResldenttal 
Slngle-Fem!lyResldentlal 
Slngle-FamilyResidentlal 

Slngle-FamllyResldentlal 
Sl ngle-FamllyRestdentlal 
Slngle-FamllyResldentlal 
Sfngte-FamllyResldentlal 
S!ngle-FamllyResldentlal 
Slngte-FamllyResldentla\ 

Slngte-FamllyResldentlal 
Slngte-FamllyResldentlal 
Slngle-FamllyResldentlat 
SJngle-FamllyResldentla\ 
Slngte-FamllyResldentla\ 
Slngte-FamllyResldentla\ 
Slngle-FamllyResldentlal 
Slngle-FamllyResldentlal 
Slngle-FamllyResldentla\ 
Slngte-FamllyResldentlal 
Slngle-FamllyResldentlal 
Slngle-Faml l yResldentlal 
SI nglo-Famity Residential 
Slngle-FamltyResfdentlal 
stngle-FamltyResidentlal 
Slngle-FamllyResldentlal 
S1 ngle-Famlly Residential 
SI ngle-Famlly Residential 
Slngte-FamllyResldentlal 
Slngle-FamltyRes!dentlal 
Sl ngle-Famlly Residential 
st ngle-FamltyRes!denllal 

Slngle-Famlty Res!denlial 
Slngle-Feml\yResldentlal 
Slngle-FamltyRes!dentlal 
Slngle-FamllyResidentla\ 

auUdlngAr01[Sqffl 

1,273 
1,805 
1,164 
1,166 
1,129 
1,297 
1,155 
1,129 
1,161 
1,155 

1,277 
1,172 

1,185 

1,645 

1,172 
1,129 
1,361 

1,155 

1,166 
1,103 
1,293 

1.424 
1,172 
1,325 
1,232 
1,173 
1,145 
1,172 
1,155 
1,130 
1,876 
1,240 
1,402 
1,556 
1,421 

1,129 
1,193 

1,097 
1,157 
1,164 
1,372 
1,180 
1,103 
1,193 
1,144 
1,344 

1,272 
899 

1,169 
1,129 
1,616 
1,097 
1,164 
1,4B1 
1,131 
1,173 
2,285 

1;34a 
1,261 
1,129 
1,164 

00,alllng,Ucilb El!U Assess�nt 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 

71.34 
71.34 

71.34 
71.34 

71.34 

71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 

71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 

71.34 

71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 

71.34 

71.34 

71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 

71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 

71.34 

71.3d 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 

71.34 
71.34 
71.34 

71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 

71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
71.34 
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EXHIBIT “B” 
Affidavit of Publication 

 




